# 502724772 03/17/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2771377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT J PELC	03/13/2014
JAMES DEAN UPCHURCH	03/13/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE IPE CLIP FASTENER COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2111 58TH AVENUE E
City:	BRADENTON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34203

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1425768

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (716)652-8868

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 716-652-2380

Email: law@patcostanzo.com

Correspondent Name: PATRICIA M. COSTANZO

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 101

Address Line 4: ELMA, NEW YORK 14059

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PELCR_PCT_1_13	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA M. COSTANZO	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia M. Costanzo/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502724772 REEL: 032453 FRAME: 0739

# **ASSIGNMENT**

#### WHEREAS:

Robert J. Pelc (Assignor 1), residing at 6437 Indigo Bunting Place in Bradenton, Florida, U.S.A.; and

James Dean Upchurch (Assignor 2), residing at 5710 99th Avenue Circle E. in Parrish, Florida, U.S.A. ("Assignors")

have invented certain new and useful articles of manufacture disclosed in an PCT Application entitled:

Pedestal Elevation System (the "PCT Patent Application ")

to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office PCT Receiving Office on March 13 of 2014; and

## WHEREAS:

The Ipe Clip Fastener Co., LLC ("Assignee"), a Florida limited liability company, having a place of business at 2111 58th Avenue E., Bradenton, Florida 34203, USA, desires to acquire all rights and title in the PCT Patent Application and any improvements thereon, including rights for the entire term afforded by the PCT Patent Application, as well as such rights as may be acquired for the entire term of any additional Provisional Patent Application, Non-provisional patent application, Re-issue, Re-examination, Divisional, Continuation, Continuation-in-part, Design and/or Substitute Application, as well as rights to the entire term of any counterpart Foreign Patent Applications, including any applications filed under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, and the Foreign National Patent Applications that may be derived therefrom, as well as any Utility Model Applications, and Design Applications, and rights to the entire term of any Patent, Certificates and/or Registrations that may be granted upon any of the foregoing applications, and any priority rights (i.e., the right to claim the benefit of priority) to any of the foregoing Applications and/or Patents in whole or part, any Inventor's Certificates, and any and all other like rights of exclusion ("Invention").

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors assign to Assignee <a href="One Hundred Percent">One Hundred Percent</a> of their collective rights, titles, and interests in the PCT Patent Application and the Invention, including rights for the entire term afforded by the aforementioned applications, patent, and registrations, as well as such rights as may be acquired for the entire term of any additional applications, and Assignors authorize Assignee to apply in all countries in its name or in Assignors' names for any such rights as have been named in the foregoing section.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 032453 FRAME: 0740

Initials

Assignors authorize the rights, titles and interests to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that no agreement has been executed or will be executed in conflict herewith.

Assignors further agree to: (a) cooperate with Assignee, its heirs, assigns and legal representatives in the prosecution of each and every Patent, Patent Application and like document relating to rights of exclusion resulting from this Assignment; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the rights, titles and interests granted herein without further compensation to Assignors, their heirs, or legal representatives.

Assignor 1: Robert J. Pélc	Date:
On this 13 day of March, 2014 before me, Public, personally appeared <b>Robert J. Peic</b> , who is identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) t and has acknowledged to me that he executed the sa	o be the person whose name is subscribed above
WITNESS my hand and official seal in MANATEC set forth in this certificate.	County of Farma on the date
Notary Public SEAL	FLORENCE WONG  MY COMMISSION # EE066814  EXPIRES February 22, 2015  (487) 398-9153 Florida Natury Service com
Assignor 2: James Dean Upchurch	
On this 13 day of March, 2014 before me, Public, personally appeared James Dean Upchurch proved his identity to me on the basis of satisfact subscribed above and has acknowledged to me that he	th, who is personally known to me (or who has ory evidence) to be the person whose name is
WITNESS my hand and official seal in MANNEE	County of _ <i>Fueroa</i> on the date
set forth in this certificate.  SEAL	FLORENCE WONG  MY COMMISSION # EE066814  EXPIRES February 22, 2015  (407) 358-3153  FloridaffictaryServices.com
Notary Public  Page 2 of 2	Initials: W

RECORDED: 03/17/2014

PATENT REEL: 032453 FRAME: 0741